e

THE UHIVERSITY OF

NEWCASTLE

AUSTRALIA

Newcastle Graduate School of Business

Faculty of Business & Law

Entrepreneurial Orientation
and Managerial Competence:
Are they Complementary or
Contradictory to SME Performance
in Malaysia?

Lee Thean Chye

MBA (Strathclyde, U.K.)
BSc (Cal. State, U.S.A))

A Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Business and Law in partial fulfilment
of the requirements of the degree of Doctor of Business Administration (DBA)

FEBRUARY 2012



Statement of Originality

The dissertation contains no material which has been accepted for
the award of any other degree or diploma in any university or other
tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
contains no material previously published or written by another
person, except where due reference has been made in the text. |
give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the
University Library, being made available for loan and photocopying

subject to the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968.

Signed: ...
Name: Lee Thean Chye
Student No: ¢3041262

Place: Penang, Malaysia

Date: 12 February 2012


adob174
Text Box


ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The journey of contemplating, preparing, and completing this DBA
dissertation project is the most venturesome to experience in my life. It is both
pressure and pleasure to walk through this learning process with tons of stress

and loneliness as well as actions of love and courage.

My supervisor, Dr. Selvamalar Ayadurai, is the first person whom | must
forever thank and appreciate with heart. Her extraordinary patience of guidance
is every reason to inspire and sustain my momentum over years in successfully

completing this dissertation.

Gratitude is expressed to Ms. Shree Andrew of Faculty of Business and
Law. She has been very understanding, responsive, and consistent in facilitating
my requests whenever and whatever | correspondent with her about the

dissertation-related problems | encounter.

| am also indebted to my beloved mother, wife (Cherry Lee), children,
colleagues (Dr. Huam & Go You How), and best friend (William Lim) who have
tirelessly delivered me their love, care, and courage that | emotionally need for

revitalizing my energy to accomplish this once-in-a-lifetime mission .

The feeling of completing my dissertation project is memorial and self-
actualizing. | wish to share this success with those who truly believe in

entrepreneurship education as a catalyst of personal wealth and national pride.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

SYNOPSIS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background of Study

Research Problem and Statement
1.2.1 Research Objectives

1.2.2 Research Questions

1.2.3 Hypotheses

Literature Review

1.3.1 SME Development and Definitions
1.3.2 Firm Performance

1.3.3 Entrepreneurial Orientation
1.3.4 Management Competence
Research Design

1.4.1 Research Paradigm

1.4.2 Instruments

1.4.3 Sample

1.4.4 Collection Method

viii

Xi

10

11

12

13

13

13

14

16



1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.4.5 Analysis

1.4.6 Ethical Implications
Conceptual Framework
Scope of Study
Significance of Study
Limitations

Research Plan

Chapter Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction

Role of Small and Medium-sized Enterprises
2.2.1 Small and Medium-sized Enterprises in Malaysia

2.2.2 Definitions of Small and Medium-sized in Malaysia

Conceptualizing SME Performance
Entrepreneurship Paradigm
Entrepreneurial Orientation

2.5.1 Innovativeness

2.5.2 Proactiveness

2.53 Risk Taking

Managerial Competency and Competence
2.6.1 Managerial Competence in SMEs
Research Gap and Questions
Controversies among EO, MC, and SME-p

Conceptual Framework

17

18

18

20

22

22

23

24

26

27

30

34

39

47

49

51

54

57

62

64

67

72

74



2.10 Hypotheses Development

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction
Research Philosophy
Research Designs
3.3.1 Research Process
3.3.2 Measurement of Variables
3.3.3 Questionnaire Design
3.3.4 Data Collection Techniques and Administration
3.3.5 Sample Designs
3.3.6 Data Analysis Methods
3.3.6.1 Factor Analysis

3.3.6.2 Reliability Analysis

3.3.6.3 Moderated Multiple Regression Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Data Screening

Descriptive Statistics

4.3.1 Demographic Profiles of Respondents

4.3.2 Measures of Central Tendency and Variability
Inferential Statistics

4.4.1 Test of Differences

4.4.2 Factor Analysis

76

80

81

86

86

87

93

95

97

102

103

104

106

109

109

112

113

122

124

124

142

Vi



4.4.3 Reliability of Measures
4.4.4 Pearson Correlation (Significant Two-tailed)

4.4.5 Test of Hypotheses: Moderated Multiple Regression

146

150

151

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

Introduction

Summary of the Study

5.2.1 Rationale

5.2.2 Findings
Conclusions

5.3.1 Research Questions
5.3.2 Hypotheses

5.3.3 Research Problem
Implications

5.4.1 Academia

5.4.2 Business Practitioners
5.4.3 Public Policy Makers
Limitations
Recommendations

5.6.1 Further Research

5.6.2 Future Research

REFERENCES

160

162

162

163

166

166

174

178

180

180

182

185

189

191

191

182

195

Vii



APPENDICES

Appendix A Sample Questionnaire

Appendix B Skills Upgrading Programme

Appendix C SME Expert Advisory Panel (SEAP)

Appendix D Branding Innovation Centre (BIC)

Appendix E Business Accelerator Programme (BAP)

Appendix F SME Competitiveness Rating for Enhancement (SCORE)

Appendix G Enrichment & Enhancement Programme (E?)

Appendix H 1-InnovCERT

Appendix |

Enterprise 50 Award Programme

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Role of SMEs in the G7 Economies

Various Definitions of SMEs by Different Federal Agencies in
Malaysia

Definition and Classification of Malaysia SMEs Approved by
The National SME Development Council

Quota Sampling Ratio Based on Sector and Channel Level

Judgment Sampling Ratio Based on Channel Level and
Expert Opinion

Response Types and Statistics of Questionnaire Inspection
Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Business Type
Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s History

Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Employee
Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Capital

Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Occupation

214

218

221

229

231

234

238

241

247

30

37

101

102

114

115

116

117

118

viii



Table 4.7 Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Responsibility

Table 4.8 Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Age

Table 4.9 Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Gender

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Table 4.18

Table 4.19

Table 4.20

Table 4.21

Table 4.22

Frequency Distribution of Respondent’s Education

Measures of Central and Variability for SME Attributes and

Performance

Independent-Samples T Test of Difference in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Gender

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales) by Business Type

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME

Performance (Profit) by Business Type

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Year of Establishment

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Employee Size

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Sales Turnover

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Capital Employed

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Position

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Age

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME
Performance (Sales & Profit) by Job Responsibility

One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME

Performance (Sales & Profit) by Education

118

119

120

121

122

125

127

129

130

132

133

135

136

138

139

141



Table 4.23

Table 4.24

Table 4.25
Table 4.26
Table 4.27
Table 4.28

Table 4.29

Table 4.30

Table 4.31

Table 4.32

Table 4.33

Table 4.34

Table 4.35

Table 4.36

Reliability and Factor Analysis of Entrepreneurial
Orientation Scale

Reliability and Factor Analysis of Managerial Competence
Scale

Reliability and Factor Analysis of SME Performance Scale
Reliability Test Output for Innovativeness Scale

Reliability Test Output for Proactiveness Scale

Reliability Test Output for Risk-Taking Scale

Reliability Test Output for Managerial Competence
(Marketing) Scale

Reliability Test Output for Managerial Competence

(Finance) Scale
Reliability Test Output for SME Performance Scale
Pearson Product-Movement Correlation Results

Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence
between Entrepreneurial Orientation and SME Performance
in Malaysia

Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence
between Innovativeness and SME Performance in Malaysia

Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence

between Proactiveness and SME Performance in Malaysia

Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence
between Risk-Taking and SME Performance in Malaysia

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1

Figure 2.1

Conceptual Framework

Literature Map and Research Gap

Figure 2.2 Conceptual Framework

143

144

145

146

147

147

148

149

149

150

152

154

157

158

20

68

76



Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3

Figure 3.4

Research Process

Dimensions (D) and Elements (E) of Constructs (C)
EO, MC and SME-p

Questionnaire Design Process

Non-probability Sampling Design in SME Context

86

91

94

99

Xi



SYNOPSIS

Research interest of this dissertation is sparked by a phenomenon in
Malaysian SMEs sector. The contemporary issue of “why experienced
professional managers could fail in starting their small businesses and why SME
entrepreneurs could not sustain their business success” becomes questionable
to both academicians and practitioners.  This study conceptualizes the
integration of entrepreneurial orientation (EO) and managerial competence (MC)
in relation to Malaysian SME performance (SME-p). It is intended that the
research findings will be of high scholastic value to the advancement of
entrepreneurial intelligence and intellectual while providing practical approach to

reducing the failure rate of SME formation and development in Malaysia.

The research problem of whether there is a complementary or contradictory
relationship between EO and MC towards Malaysian SME-p leads to hypotheses
development that postulates the moderating effect of MC on the relationship

between EO and SME-p in Malaysia.

This dissertation necessitates a quantitative research design with positivism
as its research philosophy. The methodology entails the design of Likert scale
questionnaire to collect measurable data for analysis by scientific instrument
such as SPSS 20 software. 1068 samples have been identified using non-
probability sampling techniques. These SME respondents are approached with
self-administered mail questionnaire method. Their returned data (26.4%

response rate) have been statistically and rigorously analyzed.

Xii



The research findings suggest that there is no impact of MC as moderator
on the relationship between EO and Malaysian SME-p. This means MC cannot
integrate with any dimension of EO to predict Malaysian SME-p. However, it is

found that MC has direct, significant impact on Malaysian SME-p.

The most important finding is that a person need not to be both
entrepreneurially oriented and managerially competent because integrating these
two characteristics produces no better improvement over Malaysian SME
performance. However, there is a complementary relationship between EO and
MC due to the latter’s direct, significant impact on Malaysian SME-p. It therefore
concludes that successful SMEs in Malaysia should develop two categories of
company staff displaying different sets of behavioural characteristics. One group
being strongly entrepreneurially orientated while another one being managerially
competent. These two distinctive groups will complement, rather than contradict
each other differences in order to substantially and sustainably improve their

company performance in the Malaysian SMEs sector.

xiii





