

Newcastle Graduate School of Business

Faculty of Business & Law

Entrepreneurial Orientation and Managerial Competence: Are they Complementary or Contradictory to SME Performance in Malaysia?

Lee Thean Chye

MBA (Strathclyde, U.K.) BSc (Cal. State, U.S.A.)

A Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Business and Law in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the degree of Doctor of Business Administration (DBA)

FEBRUARY 2012

Statement of Originality

The dissertation contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made in the text. I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University Library, being made available for loan and photocopying subject to the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968.

Signed:

Name: Lee Thean Chye

Student No: c3041262

Place: Penang, Malaysia

Date: 12 February 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The journey of contemplating, preparing, and completing this DBA dissertation project is the most venturesome to experience in my life. It is both pressure and pleasure to walk through this learning process with tons of stress and loneliness as well as actions of love and courage.

My supervisor, Dr. Selvamalar Ayadurai, is the first person whom I must forever thank and appreciate with heart. Her extraordinary patience of guidance is every reason to inspire and sustain my momentum over years in successfully completing this dissertation.

Gratitude is expressed to Ms. Shree Andrew of Faculty of Business and Law. She has been very understanding, responsive, and consistent in facilitating my requests whenever and whatever I correspondent with her about the dissertation-related problems I encounter.

I am also indebted to my beloved mother, wife (Cherry Lee), children, colleagues (Dr. Huam & Go You How), and best friend (William Lim) who have tirelessly delivered me their love, care, and courage that I emotionally need for revitalizing my energy to accomplish this once-in-a-lifetime mission.

The feeling of completing my dissertation project is memorial and self-actualizing. I wish to share this success with those who truly believe in entrepreneurship education as a catalyst of personal wealth and national pride.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION			ii
ACK	NOWLE	EDGEMENTS	iii
ТАВ	LE OF	CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TA	BLES	viii
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	Х
SYN	OPSIS		xi
СНА	PTER C	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backo	ground of Study	1
1.2	Research Problem and Statement		3
	1.2.1	Research Objectives	4
	1.2.2	Research Questions	5
	1.2.3	Hypotheses	6
1.3	Literature Review		8
	1.3.1	SME Development and Definitions	8
	1.3.2	Firm Performance	10
	1.3.3	Entrepreneurial Orientation	11
	1.3.4	Management Competence	12
1.4	Research Design		13
	1.4.1	Research Paradigm	13
	1.4.2	Instruments	13
	1.4.3	Sample	14
	1.4.4	Collection Method	16

	1.4.5 Analysis	17	
	1.4.6 Ethical Implications	18	
1.5	Conceptual Framework	18	
1.6	Scope of Study		
1.7	Significance of Study	22	
1.8	Limitations		
1.9	Research Plan		
1.10	Chapter Outline	24	
CHAF	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	26	
2.2	Role of Small and Medium-sized Enterprises		
	2.2.1 Small and Medium-sized Enterprises in Malaysia	30	
	2.2.2 Definitions of Small and Medium-sized in Malaysia	34	
2.3	Conceptualizing SME Performance	39	
2.4	Entrepreneurship Paradigm		
2.5	Entrepreneurial Orientation	49	
	2.5.1 Innovativeness	51	
	2.5.2 Proactiveness	54	
	2.53 Risk Taking	57	
2.6	Managerial Competency and Competence	62	
	2.6.1 Managerial Competence in SMEs	64	
2.7	Research Gap and Questions	67	
2.8	Controversies among EO, MC, and SME-p 72		
2.9	Conceptual Framework 74		

2.10	Нуро	theses Development	76
СНА	PTER 1	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	luction	80
3.2	Rese	arch Philosophy	81
3.3	Research Designs		86
	3.3.1	Research Process	86
	3.3.2	Measurement of Variables	87
	3.3.3	Questionnaire Design	93
	3.3.4	Data Collection Techniques and Administration	95
	3.3.5	Sample Designs	97
	3.3.6	Data Analysis Methods	102
		3.3.6.1 Factor Analysis	103
		3.3.6.2 Reliability Analysis	104
		3.3.6.3 Moderated Multiple Regression Analysis	106
СНА	PTER F	FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introd	luction	109
4.2	Data	Screening	109
4.3	Descriptive Statistics		112
	4.3.1	Demographic Profiles of Respondents	113
	4.3.2	Measures of Central Tendency and Variability	122
4.4	Infere	ential Statistics	124
	4.4.1	Test of Differences	124
	4.4.2	Factor Analysis	142

	4.4.3	Reliability of Measures	146
	4.4.4	Pearson Correlation (Significant Two-tailed)	150
	4.4.5	Test of Hypotheses: Moderated Multiple Regression	151
CHA	PTER F	FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, AND RECOMMEND	ATION
5.1	Introd	uction	160
5.2	Sumn	nary of the Study	162
	5.2.1	Rationale	162
	5.2.2	Findings	163
5.3	Conclusions		
	5.3.1	Research Questions	166
	5.3.2	Hypotheses	174
	5.3.3	Research Problem	178
5.4	Implications		180
	5.4.1	Academia	180
	5.4.2	Business Practitioners	182
	5.4.3	Public Policy Makers	185
5.5	Limita	utions	189
5.6	Recommendations		
	5.6.1	Further Research	191
	5.6.2	Future Research	182
REF	ERENC	ES	195

APPENDICES

Appendix A	A Sample Questionnaire	214
Appendix I	B Skills Upgrading Programme	218
Appendix (C SME Expert Advisory Panel (SEAP)	221
Appendix	D Branding Innovation Centre (BIC)	229
Appendix	E Business Accelerator Programme (BAP)	231
Appendix	F SME Competitiveness Rating for Enhancement (SCORE)	234
Appendix	G Enrichment & Enhancement Programme (E ²)	238
Appendix I	H 1-InnovCERT	241
Appendix	Enterprise 50 Award Programme	247
LIST OF T	ABLES	
Table 2.1	Role of SMEs in the G7 Economies	30
Table 2.2	Various Definitions of SMEs by Different Federal Agencies in Malaysia	37
Table 2.3	Definition and Classification of Malaysia SMEs Approved by The National SME Development Council	38
Table 3.1	Quota Sampling Ratio Based on Sector and Channel Level	101
Table 3.2	Judgment Sampling Ratio Based on Channel Level and Expert Opinion	102
Table 4.1	Response Types and Statistics of Questionnaire Inspection	111
Table 4.2	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Business Type	114
Table 4.3	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's History	115
Table 4.4	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Employee	116
Table 4.5	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Capital	117
Table 4.6	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Occupation	118

Table 4.7	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Responsibility	118
Table 4.8	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Age	119
Table 4.9	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Gender	120
Table 4.10	Frequency Distribution of Respondent's Education	121
Table 4.11	Measures of Central and Variability for SME Attributes and Performance	122
Table 4.12	Independent-Samples T Test of Difference in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Gender	125
Table 4.13	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales) by Business Type	127
Table 4.14	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Profit) by Business Type	129
Table 4.15	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Year of Establishment	130
Table 4.16	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Employee Size	132
Table 4.17	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Sales Turnover	133
Table 4.18	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Capital Employed	135
Table 4.19	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Position	136
Table 4.20	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Age	138
Table 4.21	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Job Responsibility	139
Table 4.22	One-Way ANOVA Test of Differences in SME Performance (Sales & Profit) by Education	141

Table 4.23	Reliability and Factor Analysis of Entrepreneurial Orientation Scale	143
Table 4.24	Reliability and Factor Analysis of Managerial Competence Scale	144
Table 4.25	Reliability and Factor Analysis of SME Performance Scale	145
Table 4.26	Reliability Test Output for Innovativeness Scale	146
Table 4.27	Reliability Test Output for Proactiveness Scale	147
Table 4.28	Reliability Test Output for Risk-Taking Scale	147
Table 4.29	Reliability Test Output for Managerial Competence (Marketing) Scale	148
Table 4.30	Reliability Test Output for Managerial Competence (Finance) Scale	149
Table 4.31	Reliability Test Output for SME Performance Scale	149
Table 4.32	Pearson Product-Movement Correlation Results	150
Table 4.33	Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence between Entrepreneurial Orientation and SME Performance in Malaysia	152
Table 4.34	Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence between Innovativeness and SME Performance in Malaysia	154
Table 4.35	Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence between Proactiveness and SME Performance in Malaysia	157
Table 4.36	Results: Moderating Effect of Managerial Competence between Risk-Taking and SME Performance in Malaysia	158
LIST OF FI	GURES	
Figure 1.1	Conceptual Framework	20
Figure 2.1	Literature Map and Research Gap	68
Figure 2.2	Conceptual Framework	76

Figure 3.1	Research Process	86
Figure 3.2	Dimensions (D) and Elements (E) of Constructs (C)	
	EO, MC and SME-p	91
Figure 3.3	Questionnaire Design Process	94
Figure 3.4	Non-probability Sampling Design in SME Context	99

SYNOPSIS

Research interest of this dissertation is sparked by a phenomenon in Malaysian SMEs sector. The contemporary issue of "why experienced professional managers could fail in starting their small businesses and why SME entrepreneurs could not sustain their business success" becomes questionable to both academicians and practitioners. This study conceptualizes the integration of entrepreneurial orientation (EO) and managerial competence (MC) in relation to Malaysian SME performance (SME-p). It is intended that the research findings will be of high scholastic value to the advancement of entrepreneurial intelligence and intellectual while providing practical approach to reducing the failure rate of SME formation and development in Malaysia.

The research problem of whether there is a complementary or contradictory relationship between EO and MC towards Malaysian SME-p leads to hypotheses development that postulates the moderating effect of MC on the relationship between EO and SME-p in Malaysia.

This dissertation necessitates a quantitative research design with positivism as its research philosophy. The methodology entails the design of Likert scale questionnaire to collect measurable data for analysis by scientific instrument such as SPSS 20 software. 1068 samples have been identified using non-probability sampling techniques. These SME respondents are approached with self-administered mail questionnaire method. Their returned data (26.4% response rate) have been statistically and rigorously analyzed.

The research findings suggest that there is no impact of MC as moderator on the relationship between EO and Malaysian SME-p. This means MC cannot integrate with any dimension of EO to predict Malaysian SME-p. However, it is found that MC has direct, significant impact on Malaysian SME-p.

The most important finding is that a person need not to be both entrepreneurially oriented and managerially competent because integrating these two characteristics produces no better improvement over Malaysian SME performance. However, there is a complementary relationship between EO and MC due to the latter's direct, significant impact on Malaysian SME-p. It therefore concludes that successful SMEs in Malaysia should develop two categories of company staff displaying different sets of behavioural characteristics. One group being strongly entrepreneurially orientated while another one being managerially competent. These two distinctive groups will complement, rather than contradict each other differences in order to substantially and sustainably improve their company performance in the Malaysian SMEs sector.